MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER BYLAW # 157

BEING A BYLAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO REPEAL A BYLAW ESTABLISHING THE JASPER HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS the *Municipal Government Act* (Alberta, R.S.A. 2000) provides for Council to pass and repeal bylaws in relation to the establishment and function of Council committees and other bodies; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Jasper has been advised by the Chairman of the Jasper Health Advisory Committee that changing circumstances mean such a committee no longer fills a need in the community;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Jasper in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts:

1. CITATION

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Jasper Health Advisory Committee Repeal Bylaw 2012."

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1. In this Bylaw:
 - 2.1.1. "Council" shall mean the Council of the Municipality of Jasper;
 - 2.1.2. "Municipality" and "Municipality of Jasper" shall mean the Municipality of Jasper in Jasper National Park in the Province of Alberta;
 - 2.1.3. "Jasper Health Advisory Committee" shall mean the Municipality of Jasper Health Advisory Committee established pursuant to Municipality of Jasper Bylaw #121;
 - 2.1.4. Words importing the masculine gender only, include the feminine gender whenever the context so requires and vice versa;
 - 2.1.5. Words importing the singular shall include the plural or vice versa whenever the context so requires.

3. JASPER HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE BYLAW #121

3.1. Council hereby repeals the Municipality of Jasper Health Advisory Committee Bylaw #121.

4. JASPER HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE

4.1. Council extends its best wishes to the members of the Jasper Health Advisory Committee past and present, and thanks them for their service.

4.2. With the repeal of Bylaw #121 pursuant to Section 3 herein, Council hereby disbands the Jasper Health Advisory Committee.

5. SEVERANCE

5.1. If any provision herein is adjudged by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, then that provision shall be severed from the remainder of this Bylaw and all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.

6. COMING INTO EFFECT

- 6.1. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the final day of passing thereof.
- 6.2. If any provision herein is adjudged to be repugnant to any federal regulation or legislation, this Bylaw shall continue in full force and effect but any such repugnant provision shall be of no force or effect until such time as the repugnancy is removed by repeal or amendment of the federal legislation or regulation.

GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 7th DAY OF FEBRUARY A.D., 2012

GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 21st DAY OF FEBRUARY A.D., 2012

GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 6th DAY OF MARCH A.D., 2012

Mayor